ORDINANCE 00-29

TO AMEND ORDINANCE 99-27

WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON FOR THE YEAR 2000 (Adding the Director of the Community Healthcare Foundation as a Contractual Position in the Community and Family Resources Department)

WHEREAS, the City wishes to enter into a contractual agreement with the Community Healthcare Foundation to create the position of Director, Community Healthcare Foundation; and

- WHEREAS, the position of Director, Community Healthcare Foundation will be responsible for the design and implementation of a community health care network that will allow more local employers to offer affordable quality health care benefits to their employees; and
- WHEREAS, the Community Healthcare Foundation will fund both salary and benefits for this position and the City will provide work space, equipment and supplies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section II E. of Ordinance 99-27 shall be amended by deleting the existing description and adding the description indicated below:

SECTION II E. This section covers all positions that are filled under a contractual agreement between the City and the employee, or between the City and a third party, to provide employment services. These positions shall be non-tenured. The rate shown is the minimum and maximum range for the employees within the job classification listed.

SECTION 2. Section II E. of Ordinance 99-27 shall be amended by adding the position and minimum and maximum salary range, as indicated below:

Director, Community Healthcare Foundation, Inc. 49,000 - 55,000 NOTE: All payroll costs for this employee, including but not limited to salary, withholding, PERF contributions, and employer health insurance contributions, will be reimbursed by the Community Health Care Foundation, Inc.

SECTION 3. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this free day of _______, 2000.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

ool. REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of ______, 2000.

REGINA^UMOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 8th day of August, 2000.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends <u>Ordinance 99-27</u>, which fixed the salaries for officers and employees of the City for 2000. This position is created by a contract between the City and the Community Healthcare Foundation to provide a community health care network that will allow more local employers to offer affordable quality health care benefits to their employees. The position salary and benefit costs are funded by the Community Healthcare Foundation.